Forms (if necessary)	Respondents (if necessary)	Number of respondents	Number of responses per respondents	Average burden per response	Total burden hours
45 CFR 164.520 Notice of Privacy Prac- tices for Protected Health Information (health plans—periodic distribution of NPPs by paper mail).	Covered entities—health plans	100,000,000	1	0.004166667	416,667
45 CFR 164.520 Notice of Privacy Prac- tices for Protected Health Information (health plans—periodic distribution of NPPs by electronic mail).	Covered entities—health plans	100,000,000	1	0.002783333	278,333
45 CFR 164.520 Notice of Privacy Prac- tices for Protected Health Information (health care providers—dissemination and acknowledgement).	Covered entities—health care providers.	613,000,000	1	0.05	30,650,000
45 CFR 164.522 Rights to Request Pri- vacy Protection for Protected Health In- formation.	Covered entities—health care providers, health plans.	20,000	1	0.05	1,000
45 CFR 164.524 Access of Individuals to Protected Health Information (disclo- sures).	Covered entities—health care providers, health plans, clearinghouses.	200,000	1	0.05	10,000
45 CFR 164.526 Amendment of Protected Health Information (requests).	Covered entities—health care providers, health plans, clearinghouses.	150,000	1	0.083333333	12,500
45 CFR 164.526 Amendment of Protected Health Information (denials).	Covered entities—health care providers, health plans, clearinghouses.	50,000	1	0.083333333	4,167
45 CFR 164.528 Accounting for Disclo- sures of Protected Health Information.	Covered entities—health care providers, health plans, clearinghouses.	5,000	1	0.05	250
Total					921,158,941

# ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN TABLE—Continued

### Debbie Kramer,

HHS Information Collection Reports Clearance Officer. [FR Doc. 2019–21031 Filed 9–27–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4153-01-P

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

#### National Institute of Neurological Disorders & Stroke (NINDS); Notice of Organizational Change

**AGENCY:** National Institutes of Health, HHS.

# ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke (NINDS) will launch a public information website and host a webinar to enable public discussion regarding NINDS proposal to reorganize the Office of Communications and Public Liaison and Office of Scientific Liaison.

DATES: NINDS will launch public website information at *https://* www.ninds.nih.gov/About-NINDS/ Public-Hearing-NINDS-Office-Neuroscience-Communications-and-Engagement-Proposal on October 01, 2019. A public webinar will be held on

October 17, 2019 at 1:00 p.m. EST. A recording of the webinar will be posted no later than October 18, 2019 at 3:00 p.m. EST. Any interested person may file written comments by sending an email to NINDSReorgComments@ nih.gov by October 31, 2019. The statement should include the individual's name, and when applicable, professional affiliation. NINDS will respond to comments by email no later than November 07, 2019. **ADDRESSES:** The following email address has been established for questions and/ or comments on the reorganization: NINDSReorgComments@nih.gov.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mary Coats, Management Analyst, National Institute of Neurological Disorders & Stroke (NINDS), *NINDSReorgComments@nih.gov*, 301– 594–4489.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to the NIH Reform Act of 2006 (42 U.S.C. Sec. 281 (d)(4)), NINDS will launch a public information website at https://www.ninds.nih.gov/About-NINDS/Public-Hearing-NINDS-Office-Neuroscience-Communications-and-Engagement-Proposal and host a webinar to enable public discussion regarding NINDS proposal to reorganize the Office of Communications and Public Liaison and Office of Scientific Liaison. Details of the reorganization and information regarding the webinar is available on the Institute's website at https://www.ninds.nih.gov/About-NINDS/Public-Hearing-NINDS-Office-Neuroscience-Communications-and-Engagement-Proposal.

This reorganization will support efforts to Optimize NIH as it will foster greater collaboration and sharing of resources across NINDS.

Dated: September 19, 2019.

# Walter J. Koroshetz,

Director, National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke, National Institutes of Health.

[FR Doc. 2019–21189 Filed 9–27–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## National Institutes of Health

#### National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting. The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C.,